GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2583
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21 December, 2021

Mechanism to supply medicines to Janaushadhi Kendras (JAKS)

2583 Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha:
Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has put in place any mechanism to track products beyond the Bureau of Pharma Public Sector Undertakings of India(BPPI) warehouse up to the Janaushadhi Kendras (JAKSs) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether a provision has been made by Government for a feedback mechanism to operate between the pharma companies and the JAKs;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(Dr. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(@) & (b): In order to improve functioning of the Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP), the implementing agency of the scheme, viz., Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI) has an Information Technology (IT) enabled End- to-End supply chain system with Point-of-Sale (POS) application for value-added services in place. The expected time of delivery for all consignment can be tracked in form of an event-based notification system placed in POS application with courier details, docket number, etc.
Further, PMBI has implemented IT-enabled SAP- based system for inventory management and end-to-end digitalization of the supply chain, which also has a product tracking facility.

(c) (d) & (e): PMBI procure medicines from World Health Organization - Good Manufacturing Practices (WHO-GMP) certified pharmaceutical manufacturers and supplies the same to Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras (PMBJKS), based on the demand received from the distributors/Kendras. PMBI has also set up a special cell in its head office for taking feedbacks from pharmaceutical manufacturers as well as PMBJKSs. Further, a store facilitation cell has been set up by the PMBI with 6 telephone lines facilities to obtain day to day feedbacks from PMBJKSs. A Toll-free helpline (1800 180 8080) is also part of this store facilitation cell.
Moreover, Point-of-Sale (POS) application provided to PMBJKs also have the facility to collect feedback from the Kendra owners.
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